Decision No. /735 %..

BEFORE TEE RATLROAD COMIISSION OF THZ STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Jatter of the Application of )
SAY GABRIEL VALLEY WATER COMRANY )
for sz order suthorizing an incresse) Aprlication No. 1l43l.
0f »2tes, the scquisition of prover=—)
¥y =nd the issuance of securities. )

Gibson, Dunn and Crutcher, by S. M.
Heskins, for spylicent.

R0scoe R. Hess, dssistant City Attorney,

for City of Pmsadena, interested
rarty.

3Y ™= COMMISSION:

OCPINION

San Gabriol Velley Water Company, ayolicant in the
edove entltled proceeding, owns and operates s public utility
water system vhich supplies domestic and irrigation water to
tee inhebitants of the City of San Marinoe, portions of the Cities
of Pasadens and San Gebriel, and adjecent wnincorporated terri-
tory in Los Angeles Couwnty. Applicant slleges in effect thet
.the prosent retes do not yleld sufficlent revenue to provide a
reasonsble return upon the fair velue of its vproperties devoted
to public use. The Commission therefore is requested to estab~

lish an increased schedule of rates. Applicant further aslleges

that it desires to acquire certain lessed properties which it

proposes Lo purchase at a price to be fixed by the Commission

end in payment thereof to issue its promissory note rayable on or

»

\
1. o

[
~iD




before five years after date, bearing interest at the rate of éix
per cent. ver smnum, paysble querterly. Authority to acguire
these properties 1s reguested.

A vublic hearing in this metter was held before Ixam-
iner Williams at Loz Angeles, after due notice thereof had been
glven 50 thet all interected parties might sppear and be heard.

The early history gnd develorment of the San Gabriel
Valley Water Company es disclosed by former vroceedings hefore
the Commpission iz fMlly oo vered in Decision No. 2916, dated No=-
veber 20, 1915 (8 C.R.C. 481). Mhis decision shows that the
Compeny wes ¢rganized in 1907 am purcihssed the Alkambra Addi-
tion Water Company. Since that time the system anas been extend-
0d Invo new territory. Certain poritions also have beeﬁ sold to
the. Cities of Alaambra snd Pasadexs. In connection with thls
system applicant has for convenience operated undex lesse the
Ozl Xnoll, Pation and Rocemoead water systems which are owned by
the Runtington Land and Imwrovement Company, the parexrt compsny

0f tho San Gebriel Valley Water Compeny. The systems are all

Interconnecved and it is now tac desire of aypplicent €O purchase

the tares systeﬁs ané incorporate tiaem into the San Gabriel Valley
Water Company, and to have one get of rates apylicable to the en-
Wre consolidated system. It is gaite evident that such a uni-
fied owmershiy and comtrol would lessen the cost of operstion
and better tbé sexrvice t0 tho comsumers. The purckese of the
lesced proverties will therefore bhe suthorized and 2 rate sched-
ule osgtablisned, applicable throughout the combined proverties.
Tee water is obtalned from wells located at various
points taroughout the territory served, and mey be rvumped direct-
1y into tre meains, or Into storage reservolrs from wkich it Is
distributed oy grevity. The wells sxe located in what are con-

sidered to e good water-beering lands. Apparently there is an




szple supply for the present needs, with & conciderable reserve
foxr future develonment.
The rates at present ir offect were esteblished by the

Comxission In its Decision No. 2916, supra, and are as follows:

DOLCESTIC AND CQOMERCIAL

Yoter Rates:

600 cubic feet or less per month » « . o .
60C to 5000 cubic feet, per 10C cueft. . .
5000 to 50,000 cudic feet ner ;OO e ft..
A1l over 50 Qo v .

MONICIZAL
Oa& Xnoll fl*e service, minimum ver month.
" " POI‘ hyamu- - » -
Othexr divisions fire service, per hydrant.
Tater for municipal use, per 100 cu.fte. .
I22IGATION
Whero meter is installed at the consumer’s
expexse, per 1000 cubic feet or fraction
theﬁeof. - - - - - - - » » - - - - -
Where meter is inytulled at the comnany's
exparsec theo following minimum rates
shall aprly:
1% inch meter, minimum rate ver month. . .
Jor which the conmsumers shell be exntitled
t0 snnuval quantity of 48,00Q cudic feet.
2 inch meter, minimum rate per month . . .
~"o:: which the cosumer 52211 be entitled
to cnnuwal gquantity of 60,000 cubic feet.

All excesz at 5 cents yer 100 cubic feet.

Toal RATE

Charge for residence and stores, per month . $1.00

Reports were submitted by Edwsrd R. Bowen; of Rezburn
& Sowen, Consulting Engineers, for applicent, end F. Z. Van Boesen,
x. I. 2eed ond K. W. Boright, Jssistont Engineers of the Railroed
Comﬁission. These‘reports cover in detail the varicus imvortant

elexents arising in & proceeding foxr the fixing of x»ates, and will

3.




be considered under the following heads:
1. Velue of Provorty
(o) Physical properties
(v) Lends
(¢) Iantangidles
Replaconent Amnuity
¥asintenence and Operating EXpense

Revorue

VALUS OF OPERATIVE PROPERTY

A comparative tabulation showing tiae xesults of the ap=
pralsals of the syster &s submitted by the verious exglneers, re-
vised in accordance with the testinony, is shown s follows:

SAN GABRIEL VALILEY TATER SYSTEN

Commission®s
Bowen Engineers

Paysical Properties 3517, 261 $491,897
Jands 65,282 _ 66,339
2,000

Intangidles 62,700
motal 545 B45  TOB0, 548

L3aSED SYSTEUS
CAX ENOLL, 2ATTON AND ROJIVEAD

Commission’s
Bowean Engineers

Physicel Properties $286,463 8261, 771
Tends 34,188 33, 480

Intaagibles 15,000 Xone
, Total P30, 6oL F295, 2oL

An enalysis of the reports Lrom whick the above figures
were obtained shows that the differences are due to the fact
thet tho Commission's engineer excluded a number of items suck
as old wells, vunmping egulpment, ete., which wWere not operstive
or considered wsed or useful. These items totalled $12,170 on
the San Gabriel Valley Water Company's system and $22,709 on the
leased systems. The overhead allowances applied dy the engireers

are respvonsible for the remaining differences, which when taken




into conzideration, brings the veluations of the physicsl proper=

ties in close accord. The testimony Justifies the exclusion of
the non-operative proverty made by the Commission's englneer,

end the overhesd sllowance used by him also appesrs reasonsble.

4 careful consideration of the testimony and reports leads to the
conclusion taat tiae eppraisel of physicael properties as submitted
by the Commission's engineers is reasonable, and it will thereero
bo used in determining & rate hase for the purposes of this pro=
coeding.

There is practically no difference in the appraisals
submitted foxr spplicant's lemnds, between the engineers. The sum
of $100,229 will be considered s reasongble value Lor this iten.

There is & comsiderable diffeorence between the engl-
neers' estimates of intangibles, such as organization expense, wa=
ter rights, ete. ZHowever, the Commission in its Decision No.2916,
gupre, exprossed its views very clesrly in the matter of weter
rights, wherein an sllowance wes made only for sctusl expenditures
in esteblishing or defending these rights. J4s no evidence was
oresented to the Commission concerning thece matters, no gllow=
ance con be made at this time for water rights. However, organliza-
tion expense and tae cost of franchises represent sctual money ex~
pended, and the sum of 3,000 will be considered adequate to cover
those expenzes ilncurred in commection with the oxrgenization of
the San Gabriel Valley Woter Company.

4 sumary of the above items shows that the estimated
original cost of used and useful vroperties is as follows:

Ssn Gabriel Valley Water Company $561,646

Leased gystems. . . . . . . . . . _295,251

Total . . . . . . $856,897

The testimony shows that $119,221 has been advanced

by consumers to aid in tzc construction of meins into an unprofit-

5. O




eble territory ard therefore should not be imcluded in a rate
bese at this time. Deduciing this emownt from the above estimeted
orfginal cost leaves &757,676, which iz s reasorabis rate base

for the purposes of this proceeding.

| REDLACENDIT ANNUINY

A replacemers armuity on the used and useful properties
ac indiceted above asmownts to $11,862, computed or the 5% sinking

fund basis, and $10,197 by the 6% method. The sum of $11,000 will

be considered sufficient for tals iten.

MATITENANCE AND ODERATING ZXPENSE

’

E. R. Bowen, tihe applicent's eagineer, and M. I. Reed,
one of the Commission's engineers, made en analysis of the msin-
tenance and Qperating expense for o nuwber of years, from which
thoy estimated the ermuel expense for the immediste future, wkich
ic skhown as follows:

ir. Bowen $59, 038
itr. Reed 49,2845

Mhe testimony shows that appllicont maintains an office

t Albambra and relmburses the Runtington Iexd and Improvement
Compeny, the porent corporatlion, for a portlon of its Los Angeles
office expense znd general officers' salarles. The accountling

is done at Alhambre ond is posted quarterly ot the Los Angeles
office, which results in s duplicstion of work amd csuses su ab=
normal expense yer consumer £or this item. Ir. Reed in dtuilding
we his estimete for this item considered that o substential reduc—
+ion can be mude in the cost by eliminating the Los Angeles off-
ice with possidbly the exception of s mamaging director, who would
be responsible for the policies of the company and need spend on-
1y & small portion of his time in such duties. This proposed plan

of menagement appears practicabdle, as it will permit oporation of

6. :-...r\)




the system without duplicetion of effort, and result in a saving
of cxvense both to the compony snd the consumers. In view of
the testimony precanted regarding this item, $50,000 is comsid-

ered sufficient to cover the cost of opersting this syctem.

REVENTE

The prosent rate schedule returned in revexmes to this
utility the sum of $63,212.92 in 1923; $68,574.42 in 1924; and
$76,942.95 in 1925. Even considering the inerease in revenues
due 40 tae growth of the commniiy, it is sppaerent thst aﬁplicant
is entitled to an incresse of rates. The schedule of rates estab-
lishod is designed to yiold 2 return sufficient to cover mainte-
nance and operating expense; depreciation annuity, end s reasona=-
ble return upon the rete base found to be chargeadle against the
‘present consumers.

Applicant filed upon request em inventory and descrip-
tion of the propertics of thne Oak Xnoll, Patton and Rosemead sys=—
tems, which it desircs authority to purchase from the DJuntington

Lanéd and Immrovexzent Company at the original cost, set out at

3337,058.46. This includes the sum of $15,000 for water rights

and $22,709 for propverties not used or useful at this time., This
transfer is from the parent compary and it does not seen advisa-~
dle to include value Lor water rights on uwnused properties. Tkhe
gur of $300,000 is considered a falr snd reasonable price %o be
placed 6n these properties f£or the purpose of trsusfer.

No one apveared aﬁ the hearing to oppose the purchase

of the leased systems.

San Gabriel Valley Water Coxpany having made gmvlication
es ontitled above, & vublic hearing baving been held thereon, and

the Commisgion being now £ully informed in the matter,

It Is Hexeby Found gs & Fact that the rates now charged

~ A

e




by San Gabriel Velley Watex Company foxr water delivered to consum=
ers in the city of Sar Marino, portions of Pasadexna axd. San Gabriel,
and adjacent unincorporated territory ixn the Cownty of los Angeles,
are unjust and uwareasonable in so fer as they differ from the rates
herein established, wacd that the rates herein established are Just
and reasonasble rates for such service; and thot the authority to
purchose cervain leased systems lmown as the Oak Kaoll, Pattonr, aud
Rosemeal systems should be gronted.

Basing its order wpon the Lorcgoing finding of froet and
upon %the statements of fuet coxztalned in the preceding opinion,

I? IS EEREZY ORDERED that San Gabriel Valley Water Conm-
pany be and it iz hereby directed to file with this Commission
withinz twenty (20) days from the date of this oxder the following

sehedule of rotes, o be charged Tor all water sexrvice rendered on

axd =2fter September 20, 1926:

DOLESTIC TUSE

Monthly Minimum Charge:

-
2

H

5/8 inch metex

4 3343330

1S

K ~

KN
. - . . . . » *
- . . . . . @ L]
« o % & a o ° 3
s * 2 ® " 2 B »
- ] . » . - . L]

G G v

Yonthly Quartity Charge:

Trom O to 500 cubic feet, per 100 cu.ft.
T 500 " 85000 L n " n "
A1 over 5000 n i L " "

IRRIGATION USE

Morthly lidnimum Charges:

Sare a5 for domestic usze.

Vonthly Quantity Charge:

Pex» 100 cubic feet . . . . .




IT IS EZEREBY FURTEER ORDERED that San Gabriel Valley

Weter Company be, and it is hereby directed to file with this
Commission within thirty (30) days from the dsate 5f this order,

rules and regulations to govern relations with 1ts consumers,

Such rules and rogulations to become effective upén their ac-
ceptence by this Commission. N
IT IS HERZPY FURTHER ORDERED that Sen Gabriel Vaelley
Weter Company be,ond it is nereby authorized to purchase from the
Huntington Lgnd and Improvement Company f£or the sum of $300,000
thaose certain water systems imown &s the Osk Knoll, ?atﬁon, and
Rosenmead systems, as more paxrticularly deseribed in the spplica-
tion herein, and in peyment therefor to issuwe its promissory note
payable on or vefore five years after date, bearing interest at
the rate of six per cent. per annum, payable quarterly.
The suthority nerein granted is subject to the foliow=-
ing conditions:
1. Tue conziderstion which the San Gabriel Valley
Weter Company is hereby asuthorized to »ay for
the properties referred to above shall not be
urged before this Commission ot a messure of
the value of such yroyerties other then the

vransfer herein asuthorized.

Within thirty (20) days afber %he execution
of the deed conveying thé property herein au-
thorized to be transferred, g certified cory

voercof shall ve filed with the Comnmliscion.

The authority herein granted to trensfer
properties will terminate sixty (80) days

efter tre daote horeof.

The authority nerein granted will become




effective when applicent has paid the fee
rescrited by Section 57 of the Public Util-
ities Act, weich fee dz $300.

Por all other vurpoces the effective datle o:/!b.is order

shall be twenty (20) dsys fronm =nd after the dste aerdo
Deted at San Fraxncisco, Californisa, this _Z_)f'—-b\day

—
Qf%&.
M — . JJ,_"G‘A ~

r 4

ofm” WM

J

TARCRrTanY. Commisgioners.




